36.
The impairment procedure was based on the following hypotheses:
 the projected future cash flows to be discounted were based on the best available public information;
 the explicit projection horizon for the cash flows to be discounted was not more than five years;
 the cash flow growth rates for the long term beyond the explicit projection horizon, used to determine terminal

value, were prudently set at zero;
 the cash flow discount rate (opportunity cost of capital) was determined using standard methodologies, also

indicated by IAS 36 (Capital Asset Pricing Model), and was 8.87%.
The test found a recoverable amount of 0.900 euro per share, below the carrying amount; consequently the equity
investment was written down with an impairment loss of 35,306 thousand euro, taking the carrying amount to 0.900
euro per share.
The sensitivity analysis indicates that an increase or decrease of 0.25% on the WACC or of the growth rate of the
terminal value would generate a valuation between a minimum of 0.815 euro per share and a maximum of 0.996
euro per share.

37) Share of profit (loss) of equity accounted investees

(in thousands of euro)
2011 2010 Change %

change
Mittel (Italy) (6,463) (4,635) (1,828) 39.4%
RCS MediaGroup (Italy) (1,372) (4,029) 2,657 -65.9%
SES (Italy) (1,093) (1,052) (41) 3.9%
Vassiliko (Cyprus) 154 (1,561) 1,715 n.s.
Techno Gravel (Egypt) 644 1,162 (518) -44.6%
Asment Cement (Morocco) 7,904 8,730 (826) -9.5%
Ciment Quebec (Canada) 10,396 9,744 652 6.7%
Others (461) 233 (694) n.s.
Total 9,709 8,592 1,117 13.0%

www.italmobiliare.it

129

Presentation 4

Italmobiliare Group Directors’ report on Group operations 20

Italmobiliare S.p.A. Notes to the consolidated financial statements Financial statements 80

Notes 85

Annex 168

Declaration of Manager in charge

of financial reporting 177

Report of the Independent Auditors 178

2011 Annual Report

The share of the result of RCS MediaGroup was computed on the consolidated profit (loss) for the year to
September 30, 2011.

38) Income tax expense

Income tax expense for the year amounted to 63,659 thousand euro, as follows:

[…]

part of asset management activities.

Liquidity risk

Solvency is monitored and guaranteed in compliance with banking laws.
The bank also reviews the marketability of its positions on a regular basis.

Market risks

Interest-rate risk

Interest-rate risk is monitored at central level by the bank’s Asset and Liability Management committee (ALM) and
controlled by the Treasurer. Risk management focuses on interest-rate volatility. GAP analyses are conducted to
quantify and manage risk within the authorized limits. Computation of present value of all interest-rate transactions
provides input for sensitivity analyses.

Interest-rate equilibrium management is not a primary strategy for a bank active in private banking.
The change in the present value of assets as a result of a +/- 100 bp shift in the interest curve and the impact on
profit of a +/- 100 bp shift in the interest curve for a duration up to 1 year are used as the internal risk criteria. A 5%
limit has been set on the change in the fair value of assets.
The table below illustrates the effect on assets of a +/- 100 bp parallel shift in the interest curve at the end of 2011:

(in millions of euro)
Present value of

assets
+ 100 bp - 100 bp

Swiss francs 222.9 (0.3) 0.3
Euro 181.0 (0.6) 0.6
US dollars 58.4 (0.1) 0.1
Other currencies 132.4 (0.7) 0.7
Total 594.7 (1.7) 1.7

The total impact on profit would be 1.7 million euro.
Compared with the present value of assets, this effect is immaterial (0.29%).

Other price risks

The segment limits other price risks, primarily exposure on securities and precious metals, through a volume and
loss control system. Trading positions are monitored daily.

www.italmobiliare.it

161

Presentation 4

Italmobiliare Group Directors’ report on Group operations 20

Italmobiliare S.p.A. Notes to the consolidated financial statements Financial statements 80

Notes 85

Annex 168

Declaration of Manager in charge

of financial reporting 177